PASSED 7-2 (B, JF)

ORDINANCE 90-51

TO AMEND TITLE 16 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "HOUSING INSPECTION"

WHEREAS, certain changes in the Indiana Code and Indiana Administrative law have necessitated some changes in the City of Bloomington Housing Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 16.04.010 Adopted, Subsection PM-504.5 shall be repealed and re-enacted to read as follows:

PM-504.5 shall be amended to read:

"Temperature/pressure relief valve assembly: Water heating facilities shall be equipped with a temperature/pressure relief valve and drain, installed and maintained in accordance with the current adopted [Building Officials & Code Administrators (BOCA)] Plumbing Code."

SECTION II. Section 16.12.040(b) of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be amended to read "forty-five" in lieu of "thirty" whenever such appears in the section.

SECTION III. Severability. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 14th day of November, 1990.

IRIS KIESLING, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk
City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15 day of November , 1990.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington